## Government of Tripura

## Directorate of Information & Cultural Affairs

\*\*\*\*\*

S-8218

Santirbazar, 10<sup>th</sup> January, 2022

## Preparatory meeting for the celebration of thebirth anniversary of Swami Vivekananda

A preparatory meeting for the celebration of birth anniversary of Swami Vivekananda in Santirbazar sub-divisional level was held in the office of the Santirbazar Municipal Council (SMC) on January 6. The meeting was chaired by Vice-Chairman of SMCSatyabrata Saha. It was decided in the meeting that the birth anniversary of Swami Vivekananda will be held in the premises of Santirbazar Higher Secondary School Groundat5 pm on January 12.

The meeting was presided over by Secretary of Cultural Cell, SantirbazarDibyendu Choudhury. The Santirbazar Sub-Divisional Cultural Advisory Committee has proposed and decided in the meeting that the programmethis year shall be celebrated jointly by Santirbazar Municipal Council in collaboration with Information & Cultural Affairs sub-divisional office and Deshbandhu Club of Santirbazar.

In the meeting, decisions were taken like the previous year for smooth functioning of the observation of birth anniversary following Covid-19 guidelines for the safety of the masses. As informed by the organizing committee, that MLA Pramod Reang will be inaugurating the programme of celebrating the birth anniversary of Swami Vivekananda.

Vice-Chairman of SMC Satyabrata Saha urged the participants in the meeting to strictly monitor and perform their duties for smooth functioning of the programme. The one-day programme will have cultural programme and seminar.

Secretary of Deshbandhu Club, Santirbazar Prabir Barun Das, Joint Secretary of DeshBandhu Club Debashish Bhowmik, Inspector of Schools, Santirbazar Mukunda Majumdar, members of Sub-Divisional Cultural Advisory Committee and other officials were also present in the meeting.

\*\*\*\*\*